

TGEGKXGF.'33424235'42<3: <54.'lqj p"C0Vqo cukpq.'Ergtm"Uwr tgo g'Eqwtv
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA
CASE NO.: SC13-1934

FROM THE
ELEVENTH COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO.: 12-14271

FLORIDA VIRTUALSCHOOL

APPELLANT,

vs.

K12, INC., ET AL

APPELLEES.

**ON REVIEW OF A CERTIFIED QUESTION FROM THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT FLORIDA VIRTUALSCHOOL

Stephen H. Luther (FBN# 528846)

sluther@addmg.com

Ryan T. Santurri (FBN# 0015698)

rsanturri@addmg.com

Allen, Dyer, Doppelt,
Milbrath & Gilchrist, P.A.

255 S. Orange Avenue

Suite 1401

Orlando, Florida 32801

Telephone: (407) 841-2330

Facsimile: (407) 841-2343

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 10

I. The commercial and intellectual property rights granted to FLVS include the power to protect those rights in court. 10

II. The grant to FLVS of “all the powers of a body corporate” includes the power to protect its marks in court. 14

A. Canons of construction cannot be used to narrow the plain, unambiguous grant of “all the powers of a body corporate.” 15

B. Canons of construction cannot convert all the powers of a body corporate into something less than all the powers. 16

C. Comparisons to remarkably different enabling statutes provide no evidence of legislative intent..... 19

D. K12’s extrinsic evidence confirms that the power to litigate is one of the powers of a body corporate. 22

III. Finding the DOS owns and has the right to enforce the FLVS marks creates irreconcilable conflicts in the Florida Statutes..... 23

IV. The Florida Attorney General opinions interpreting the DOS statutes are consistent with FLVS’ interpretation of the DOS and FLVS statutes. 30

V. Ownership of the FLVS marks on behalf of the State necessarily includes the right to protect those marks. 33

A. The right to “acquire, enjoy, use, and dispose of” defines ownership. 34

B. FLVS’ exclusive ownership rights cannot be reduced to a mere license.....35

C. The “state” ownership provision is a safeguard to ensure there is no dispute as to whether FLVS’ marks belong to the State.37

D. The nature of trademarks requires enforcement power to accompany all of the other powers granted to FLVS.....39

VI. Ruling in FLVS’ favor is the only way to avoid the disastrous potential consequences flowing from K12’s interpretation of these statutes.....42

CONCLUSION.....44

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE46

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE FONT REQUIREMENTS OF THE FLORIDA RULES OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE.....47

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

<i>Amstar Corp. v. Domino's Pizza, Inc.</i> , 615 F.2d 252, 259-260 (5th Cir. 1980).....	41
<i>Bagur v. Commissioner</i> , 603 F.2d 491, 499 (5th Cir. 1979).....	34
<i>Bartemeyer v. Iowa</i> , 85 U.S. 129, 137 (U.S. 1874)	34
<i>Board of Public Instruction v. Knight & Wall Co.</i> , 100 Fla. 1649, 1654 (Fla. 1931)	12
<i>Christian Coalition of Fla., Inc. v. United States</i> , 662 F.3d 1182, 1193 (11th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>ConArt, Inc. v. Hellmuth, Obata & Kassabaum, Inc.</i> , 504 F.3d 1208, 1210 (11th Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Crescent Miami Ctr., LLC v. Fla. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 903 So. 2d 913, 918 (Fla. 2005)	12
<i>Federal Land Bank v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95, 100 (U.S. 1941)	23
<i>Fla. Dep't of Children & Family Servs. v. P.E.</i> , 14 So. 3d 228.....	16
<i>Homeowners Group, Inc. v. Home Marketing Specialists, Inc.</i> , 931 F.2d 1100, 1108 (6th Cir. 1991).....	41
<i>Illinois, Dep't of Public Aid v. Schweiker</i> , 707 F.2d 273, 277 (7th Cir. 1983).....	18
<i>Johnson v. Burmaster</i> , 2008 WI App 4, P22-P23 (Wis. Ct. App. 2007)	4

<i>K Mart Corp. v. Cartier</i> , 485 U.S. 176, 185-186 (U.S. 1988).....	40
<i>Meakin v. Dreier</i> , 209 So. 2d 252, 254 (Fla. 2d DCA 1968).....	34
<i>Moore Business Forms v. Ryu</i> , 960 F.2d 486, 489 (5th Cir. Tex. 1992).....	41
<i>Ordonez v. Icon Sky Holdings LLC</i> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96939, *26 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....	40
<i>Punta Gorda v. McSmith, Inc.</i> , 294 So. 2d 27, 29 (Fla. 2d DCA 1974).....	24
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2065, 2071 (U.S. 2012)	24
<i>Roberts v. Board of Public Instruction</i> , 112 F.2d 459, 461 (5th Cir. 1940).....	12
<i>Southwest Fla. Water Mgmt. Dist. v. Save the Manatee Club, Inc.</i> , 773 So. 2d 594, 599 (Fla. 1st DCA 2000)	16
<i>State v. J.M.</i> , 824 So. 2d 105, 112 (Fla. 2002)	24
<i>Tatum Bros. Real Estate & Inv. Co. v. Watson</i> , 92 Fla. 278, 289 (Fla. 1926)	34
<i>Trinidad v. Fla. Peninsula Ins. Co.</i> , 121 So. 3d 433 (Fla. 2013)	16
<i>United States v. McLymont</i> , 45 F.3d 400, 401 (11th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>Wood v. Fraser</i> , 677 So. 2d 15, 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996).....	12

<i>Wynehamer v. People</i> , 13 N.Y. 378, 433 (N.Y. 1856).....	35
---	----

<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168, 185 (U.S. 1969)	17
--	----

STATUTES

§ 1002.37(2)(c), , Fla. Stat. (2013)	7
§ 1002.37, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	7
§ 24.105(5), Fla. Stat. (2013).....	20
§ 286.021, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	25
§ 286.031, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	25
§ 334.044, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	21
§ 601.05, Fla. Stat. (2013).....	22
§ 601.10(3)(a), Fla. Stat. (2013)	20
15 U.S.C. § 1114 (2013)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1125 (2013)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1051(a)(3)(D) (2013)	40
15 U.S.C. § 1115(a) (2013).....	41
28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 and 1338 (2013)	5
§ 1001.63, Fla. Stat. (2013)	22
§ 1001.72 Fla. Stat. (2013).....	22
§ 1002.34(7), Fla. Stat. (2013)	22

§ 1002.37(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2013).....36

§ 1002.37(2)(l), Fla. Stat. (2013)38

§ 1002.37(i), Fla. Stat. (2013).....13

§ 1009.971(1), Fla. Stat. (2013)22

§ 286.021, Fla. Stat. (2013).....27

§ 1002.37(2)(c), Fla. Stat. (2013).....39

§ 1002.37(2)(f)(2), Fla. Stat. (2013)39
